

Electronically Filed  
Intermediate Court of Appeals  
CAAP-13-0000806  
27-NOV-2013  
03:10 PM

CAAP-13-0000806

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

DIANE CERVELLI and TAEKO BUFFORD,

Plaintiffs-Appellees, and

WILLIAM D. HOSHIJO, as Executive  
Director of the Hawai'i Civil Rights  
Commission,

Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellee,

vs.

ALOHA BED & BREAKFAST, a Hawai'i  
sole proprietorship,

Defendant-Appellant.

CIVIL NO. 11-1-3103-12 ECN  
(Other Civil Action)

APPEAL FROM

(1) ORDER GRANTING THE PARTIES'  
STIPULATED APPLICATION FOR  
APPEAL FROM INTERLOCUTORY  
ORDER, FILED MAY 9, 2013; AND

(2) ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS'  
AND PLAINTIFF-INTERVENOR'S  
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT FOR DECLARATORY AND  
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND DENYING  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT, FILED APRIL  
15, 2013

Circuit Court of the First Circuit  
State of Hawaii

Honorable Edwin C. Nacino

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES DIANE CERVELLI AND TAEKO  
BUFFORD AND PLAINTIFF-INTERVENOR-APPELLEE WILLIAM D. HOSHIJO**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. Statement of Facts.....	2
1. Defendant Aloha Bed & Breakfast’s Business .....	2
2. Defendant’s Discriminatory Business Conduct .....	4
C. Relevant Procedural History .....	5
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
III. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. The Trial Court Correctly Held that Aloha B&B Violated the Public Accommodations Law by Discriminating Against Plaintiffs Because of Their Sexual Orientation.....	6
B. The Trial Court Correctly Held that There is No Exemption in the Public Accommodations Law to Shield Defendant’s Discriminatory Business Conduct.....	9
1. Defendant Cannot Borrow an Exemption from the Housing Law that the Legislature Intentionally Omitted from the Public Accommodations Law .....	9
2. Defendant’s Statutory Construction Arguments Are Meritless .....	12
C. The Trial Court Correctly Rejected Defendant’s Constitutional Defenses as Meritless .....	16
1. Defendant’s Attacks on the Trial Court Are Baseless and Irrelevant.....	16
2. No Constitutional Right Protects Defendant’s Discriminatory Business Conduct.....	16
a. There Is No Privacy Right for a Business to Discriminate.....	16
b. The Relationship Between a Business and Its Customers Is Not Protected by Intimate Association .....	19
c. The Free Exercise Clause Does Not Create a Right to Violate a Neutral Law of General Applicability.....	23
d. Application of the Public Accommodations Law Does Not Violate the Takings Clause .....	27
e. Courts Have Not Adopted the “Hybrid Rights” Theory.....	29
3. Application of the Public Accommodations Law Survives Any Level of Review, Including Heightened Scrutiny.....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
a.    Countering Discrimination In Public Accommodations Is a Quintessential Compelling State Interest.....	29
b.    The Public Accommodations Law Is Narrowly Tailored to Advance the State’s Interest in Antidiscrimination .....	33
IV.    CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Alpha Delta Chi-Delta Chapter v. Reed</i> , 648 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964) .....	17, 21-23
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) .....	34
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. State Legislative Bd. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 400 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Kane</i> , No. C-04-04484 JSW, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27347 (N.D. Cal., Apr. 17, 2006) .....	32, 34-35
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	29
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	23, 35
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989) .....	21
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec’y of U.S. HHS</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	26
<i>Convention Ctr. Auth. v. Anzai</i> , 78 Hawai‘i 157, 890 P.2d 1197 (1995) .....	32
<i>Coyle v. Compton</i> , 85 Hawai‘i 197, 940 P.2d 404 (App. 1997) .....	33
<i>Credit Assocs. v. Carlbon</i> , 98 Hawai‘i 462, 50 P.3d 431 (2002).....	35
<i>Daniel v. Paul</i> , 395 U.S. 298 (1964).....	31
<i>Dean v. Ashling</i> , 409 F.2d 754 (5th Cir. 1969).....	14
<i>Dependents of Cazimero v. Kohala Sugar Co.</i> , 54 Haw. 479, 510 P.2d 89 (1973).....	10-11
<i>Dines v. Pacific Ins. Co.</i> , 78 Hawai‘i 325, 893 P.2d 176 (1995).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Pac. Press Publ’g Ass’n</i> , 676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	30, 34
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommate.com</i> , 666 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2012).....	16, 22

<i>Gay Rights Coal. of Georgetown Univ. Law Center v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987) .....	32, 34
<i>Haw. Ventures, LLC v. Otaka, Inc.</i> , 114 Haw. 438, 164 P.3d 696 (2007).....	8
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 2412 (1964).....	28, 31
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	17
<i>Hyatt Corp. v. Honolulu Liquor Comm’n</i> , 69 Haw. 238, 738 P.2d 1205 (1987) .....	10
<i>Kalantar v. Lufthansa German Airlines</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2005).....	34
<i>IDK, Inc. v. County of Clark</i> , 836 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1988).....	19-22
<i>In re Herrick</i> , 82 Haw. 329, 922 P.2d 942 (1996).....	3
<i>Jacobs v. Clark County Sch. Dist.</i> , 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>Jankey v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 212 F.3d 1159, 1161 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>Jech v. Burch</i> , 466 F. Supp. 714 (D. Haw. 1979).....	17
<i>King v. Greyhound Lines</i> , 61 Ore. App. 197 (Or. App. Ct. 1982) .....	30
<i>Koolau Baptist Church v. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus. Relations</i> , 68 Haw. 410, 718 P.2d 267 (1986).....	24-25
<i>Korean Buddhist Dae Won Sa Temple of Haw. v. Sullivan</i> , 87 Hawai’i 217, 953 P.2d 1315 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Levin v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 754 N.E.2d 1099 (N.Y. 2002) .....	24
<i>Lingle v. Chevron</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	28
<i>McCloskey v. Honolulu Police Dep’t</i> , 71 Haw. 568, 799 P.2d 953 (1990).....	17
<i>Meideiros v. Kiyosaki</i> , 52 Haw. 436, 478 P.2d 314 (1970) .....	29
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psychology</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000).....	20, 21
<i>N. Coast Women’s Care Med. Group, Inc. v. Benitez</i> , 44 Cal. 4th 1145 (2008) .....	25

<i>N.Y. State Club Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	30, 34
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 728 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Presbytery of New Jersey of the Orthodox Presbyterian Church v. Florio</i> , 902 F. Supp. 492 (D.N.J. 1995).....	32, 35
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	28
<i>Roberts v. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Fair Employment &amp; Housing Comm'n</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 1143 (1996).....	23, 25, 34
<i>Sprague v. City of Madison</i> , 520 U.S. 1212 (1997).....	18
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 5 Haw. App. 411, 695 P.2d 336 (1985) .....	25-26
<i>State v. Giltmer</i> , 56 Haw. 374, 537 P.2d 14 (1974).....	15
<i>State v. Hoshijo</i> , 102 Hawai'i 307, 76 P.3d 550 (2003) .....	10, 30-31
<i>State v. Kahalewai</i> , 56 Haw. 481, 541 P.2d 1020 (1975).....	15
<i>State v. Kameenui</i> , 69 Haw. 620, 753 P.2d 1250 (1988).....	18
<i>State v. Matias</i> , 51 Haw. 62, 451 P.2d 257 (1969) .....	19
<i>State v. Mueller</i> , 66 Haw. 616, 671 P.2d 1351 (1983).....	17-18
<i>State v. Rivera</i> , 62 Haw. 120, 612 P.2d 526 (1980).....	30
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994).....	30-31, 34
<i>Thomas v. Kidani</i> , 126 Hawai'i 125, 267 P.3d 1230 (2011) .....	6
<i>Tseu ex rel. Hobbs v. Jeyte</i> , 88 Hawai'i 85, 962 P.2d 344 (1998).....	15
<i>United States v. Landsdowne Swim Club</i> , 713 F. Supp. 785 (E.D. Pa. 1989) .....	19
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	26, 33-34
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988) .....	15-16
<i>Voris v. Wash. State Human Rights Comm'n</i> , 41 Wn. App. 283 (Wash. Ct. App. 1985) .....	18

<i>Watson v. Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 915 F.2d 235 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	13
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	17
<i>Whitey’s Boat Cruises, Inc. v. Napali-Kauai Boat Charters, Inc.</i> , 110 Hawai‘i 302, 132 P.2d 302 (2006).....	16

**Statutes**

HRS § 368-1 .....	30, 32
HRS § 368-12 .....	5
HRS ch. 489 .....	<i>passim</i>
HRS § 489-1 .....	7, 11
HRS § 489-2 .....	<i>passim</i>
HRS § 489-3 .....	6, 13, 32
HRS ch. 515 .....	7, 10, 13
HRS § 515-3 .....	9-10, 13
HRS § 515-4 .....	10
HRS § 515-16 .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000a.....	11, 13, 34
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	34
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1.....	34
42 U.S.C. § 3603.....	13

**Legislative Materials and Session Laws**

Act 1, Second Special Session of 2013 (signed Nov. 13, 2013).....	34
Haw. Sess. Laws Act 214 (2005).....	12
H.B. 1196 (2013) .....	27
S.B.1, H.D.1, Floor Amends. (2013) .....	11, 27

Stand. Comm. Rep. No. 506, in 1991 Senate Journal.....	32
Stand. Comm. Rep. No. 874, in 1967 House Journal.....	12
Stand. Comm. Rep. No. 1447, in 1987 Senate Journal.....	30

**Constitutional Provisions**

Haw. Const. art. 1, § 5 .....	28
Haw. Const. art. 1, § 6 .....	17
Haw. Const. art. 1, § 20 .....	28
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	27

**Other Materials**

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	12
David Forman, <i>A Room for “Adam and Steve” at Mrs. Murphy’s Bed and Breakfast: Avoiding the Sin of Inhospitality in Places of Public Accommodation</i> , 23 Colum. J. Gender & L. 326 (2012) .....	11-12
Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary of Law (1996).....	12
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002).....	12
